AN ACT

ENTITLED, An Act to revise certain provisions relating to child support.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. That § 25-7-6.2 be amended to read as follows:

25-7-6.2. The child support obligation shall be established in accordance with the following
schedule subject to such revisionsor deviations as may be permitted pursuant to 88 25-7-6.1 to 25-7-
6.18, inclusive. Except as provided inthischapter, the combined monthly net incomes of both parents
shall be used in determining the obligation and divided proportionately between the parents based
upon their respective net incomes. The noncustodial parent's proportionate share establishes the
amount of the child support order.

If the obligation using only the noncustodial parent's monthly net income is an obligation within
the emboldened areas of the schedule, that amount shall be compared to the noncustodial parent's
proportionate share using both parents monthly net incomes. The lesser amount establishes the

noncustodial parent's child support order.

Monthly
Net One Two Three Four Five Six

Income Child Children Children Children Children Children

0-800 100 150 180 200 220 240
850 125 175 205 225 245 265
900 150 200 230 250 270 290
950 175 225 255 275 295 315

1,000 200 250 280 300 320 340

1,050 225 275 305 325 345 365

1,100 250 300 330 350 370 390
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1,150
1,200
1,250
1,300
1,350
1,400
1,450
1,500
1,550
1,600
1,650
1,700
1,750
1,800
1,850
1,900
1,950
2,000
2,050
2,100
2,150
2,200
2,250
2,300
2,350
2,400
2,450
2,500
2,550
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275
201
302
313
324
336
347
358
369
380
391
402
413
424
436
447
458
469
480
491
499
508
516
524
533
541
550
558
566

325
350
375
400
425
450
475
500
525
550
566
582
598
615
631
647
663
679
695
710
722
734
747
759
771
784
796
808
820

355
380
405
430
455
480
505
530
555
580
605
630
655
680
705
730
755
780
805
830
849
864
879
893
908
923
937
952
966

375
400
425
450
475
500
525
550
575
600
625
650
675
700
725
750
775
800
825
850
875
900
925
950
975
1,000
1,025
1,050
1,068

395
420
445
470
495
520
545
570
595
620
645
670
695
720
745
770
795
820
845
870
895
920
945
970
995

1,020

1,045

1,070

1,095

415
440
465
490
515
540
565
590
615
640
665
690
715
740
765
790
815
840
865
890
915
940
965
990

1,015

1,040

1,065

1,090

1,115
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3,150
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3,300
3,350
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1,005
1,014
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1,051
1,061
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973
980
988
995
1,002
1,009
1,016
1,023
1,030
1,041
1,053
1,064
1,076
1,087
1,099
1,110
1,122
1,133
1,144
1,155
1,166
1,177
1,188
1,199
1,210
1,221
1,232
1,244
1,256

1,075
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1,099
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1,145
1,170
1,191
1,200
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1,226
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1,247
1,261
1,275
1,288
1,302
1,316
1,330
1,343
1,357
1,371
1,384
1,397
1,410
1,423
1,437
1,450
1,463
1,476
1,490
1,505

1,140
1,165
1,190
1,215
1,240
1,265
1,290
1,312
1,321
1,334
1,349
1,364
1,379
1,393
1,408
1,423
1,438
1,452
1,467
1,481
1,495
1,509
1,523
1,537
1,551
1,565
1,579
1,594
1,610
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4,050
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4,300
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4,400
4,450
4,500
4,550
4,600
4,650
4,700
4,750
4,800
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4,900
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5,000
5,050
5,100
5,150
5,200
5,250
5,300
5,350
5,400
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752
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830
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863
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930
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1,185
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1,204
1,213
1,222
1,232
1,241
1,251
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1,295
1,303
1,310
1,318
1,325
1,332
1,340

1,268
1,281
1,293
1,305
1,317
1,330
1,342
1,354
1,365
1,376
1,387
1,398
1,409
1,420
1,431
1,442
1,453
1,464
1,475
1,486
1,497
1,508
1,517
1,526
1,535
1,544
1,553
1,563
1,572

1,401
1,415
1,429
1,442
1,456
1,469
1,483
1,496
1,508
1,520
1,533
1,545
1,557
1,569
1,581
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1,606
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1,630
1,642
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1,686
1,696
1,706
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1,727
1,737
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1,701
1,714
1,727
1,740
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1,793
1,806
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1,828
1,839
1,850
1,861
1,872
1,883
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2,003
2,014
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5,500
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6,050
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6,150
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6,550
6,600
6,650
6,700
6,750
6,800
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979
984
990
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1,002

1,009

1,015

1,022

1,028

1,034

1,041

1,047

1,054

1,060

1,066

1,073

1,079

1,086

1,092

1,098

1,347
1,355
1,362
1,370
1,377
1,384
1,392
1,399
1,407
1,414
1,422
1,430
1,440
1,449
1,458
1,468
1,477
1,486
1,495
1,505
1,514
1,523
1,532
1,542
1,551
1,560
1,569
1,579
1,588

1,581
1,590
1,599
1,608
1,618
1,627
1,636
1,645
1,654
1,663
1,672
1,683
1,694
1,705
1,716
1,727
1,738
1,749
1,760
1,770
1,781
1,792
1,803
1,814
1,825
1,836
1,847
1,858
1,869

1,747
1,757
1,767
1,777
1,787
1,797
1,808
1,818
1,828
1,838
1,848
1,860
1,872
1,884
1,896
1,908
1,920
1,932
1,944
1,956
1,968
1,981
1,993
2,005
2,017
2,029
2,041
2,053
2,065

1,894
1,905
1,916
1,927
1,938
1,948
1,959
1,970
1,981
1,992
2,003
2,016
2,029
2,042
2,055
2,068
2,081
2,094
2,108
2,121
2,134
2,147
2,160
2,173
2,186
2,199
2,212
2,226
2,239

2,026
2,038
2,050
2,061
2,073
2,085
2,097
2,108
2,120
2,132
2,143
2,157
2,171
2,185
2,199
2,213
2,227
2,241
2,255
2,269
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2,297
2,311
2,325
2,339
2,353
2,367
2,381
2,395
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6,950
7,000
7,050
7,100
7,150
7,200
7,250
7,300
7,350
7,400
7,450
7,500
7,550
7,600
7,650
7,700
7,750
7,800
7,850
7,900
7,950
8,000
8,050
8,100
8,150
8,200
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8,300
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1,105
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1,118
1,124
1,130
1,137
1,143
1,150
1,156
1,162
1,169
1,175
1,182
1,188
1,194
1,201
1,207
1,214
1,220
1,226
1,231
1,237
1,242
1,247
1,253
1,258
1,263
1,269
1,274

1,597
1,607
1,616
1,625
1,634
1,644
1,653
1,662
1,671
1,681
1,690
1,699
1,709
1,718
1,727
1,736
1,746
1,755
1,764
1,772
1,780
1,788
1,796
1,804
1,812
1,820
1,827
1,835
1,843

1,880
1,891
1,902
1,913
1,924
1,935
1,946
1,957
1,968
1,979
1,989
2,000
2,011
2,022
2,033
2,044
2,055
2,066
2,077
2,087
2,096
2,105
2,115
2,124
2,133
2,143
2,152
2,161
2,171

2,077
2,089
2,102
2,114
2,126
2,138
2,150
2,162
2,174
2,186
2,198
2,210
2,223
2,235
2,247
2,259
2,271
2,283
2,295
2,306
2,316
2,327
2,337
2,347
2,357
2,368
2,378
2,388
2,398

2,252
2,265
2,278
2,291
2,304
2,317
2,331
2,344
2,357
2,370
2,383
2,396
2,409
2,422
2,435
2,449
2,462
2,475
2,488
2,500
2,511
2,522
2,533
2,544
2,555
2,567
2,578
2,589
2,600

2,410
2,424
2,438
2,452
2,466
2,480
2,494
2,508
2,522
2,536
2,550
2,564
2,578
2,592
2,606
2,620
2,634
2,648
2,662
2,675
2,687
2,699
2,710
2,722
2,734
2,746
2,758
2,770
2,782
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8,400
8,450
8,500
8,550
8,600
8,650
8,700
8,750
8,800
8,850
8,900
8,950
9,000
9,050
9,100
9,150
9,200
9,250
9,300
9,350
9,400
9,450
9,500
9,550
9,600
9,650
9,700
9,750
9,800
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1,280
1,285
1,290
1,296
1,301
1,307
1,312
1,317
1,323
1,328
1,333
1,339
1,344
1,350
1,355
1,360
1,366
1,371
1,377
1,382
1,387
1,393
1,398
1,403
1,409
1,414
1,420
1,425
1,430

1,851
1,859
1,867
1,874
1,882
1,890
1,898
1,906
1,914
1,922
1,929
1,937
1,945
1,953
1,961
1,969
1,977
1,984
1,992
2,000
2,008
2,016
2,024
2,031
2,039
2,047
2,055
2,063
2,071

2,180
2,189
2,198
2,208
2,217
2,226
2,236
2,245
2,254
2,263
2,273
2,282
2,291
2,301
2,310
2,319
2,329
2,338
2,347
2,356
2,366
2,375
2,384
2,394
2,403
2,412
2,422
2,431
2,440

2,409
2,419
2,429
2,440
2,450
2,460
2,470
2,481
2,491
2,501
2,511
2,522
2,532
2,542
2,552
2,563
2,573
2,583
2,594
2,604
2,614
2,624
2,635
2,645
2,655
2,665
2,676
2,686
2,696

2,611
2,622
2,633
2,644
2,656
2,667
2,678
2,689
2,700
2,711
2,722
2,734
2,745
2,756
2,767
2,778
2,789
2,800
2,812
2,823
2,834
2,845
2,856
2,867
2,878
2,889
2,901
2,912
2,923

2,794
2,806
2,818
2,830
2,842
2,853
2,865
2,877
2,889
2,901
2,913
2,925
2,937
2,949
2,961
2,973
2,984
2,996
3,008
3,020
3,032
3,044
3,056
3,068
3,080
3,092
3,104
3,116
3,127
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9,850 1,436 2,079 2,449 2,707 2,934 3,139

9,900 1,441 2,086 2,459 2,717 2,945 3,151
9,950 1,447 2,094 2,468 2,727 2,956 3,163
10,000 1,452 2,102 2,477 2,737 2,967 3,175

The share of the custodial parent is presumed to be spent directly for the benefit of the child.

Section 2. That § 25-7-6.14 be amended to read as follows:

25-7-6.14. Asused inthissection, basic visitation means aparenting plan whereby one parent has
physical custody and the other parent has visitation with the child of the parties. In abasic visitation
gituation, unless the parties otherwise agree and the agreement is approved by the court, the court
may, if deemed appropriate under the circumstances, order an abatement of not lessthan thirty- eight
percent nor more than sixty-six percent of the child support if:

(1) A child spends ten or more days in a month with the obligor; and

(2) Thedays of visitation and the abatement amount are specified in the court order.

The court shall allow the abatement to the obligor in the month in which the visitation is
exercised, unlessotherwise ordered. The abatement shall be pro-rated to thedaysof visitation. It shall
be presumed that the visitation isexercised. If the visitation exercised substantially deviatesfromthe
visitation ordered, either party may file apetition for modification without showing any other change
in circumstances.

Asused inthissection, shared responsibility meansaparenting plan whereby each parent provides
a suitable home for the child of the parties, the court order allows the child to spend at least one
hundred twenty days in a calendar year in each home, and the parents share the duties,
responshilities, and expenses of parenting. In a shared responsibility situation, unless the parties
otherwise agree and the agreement is approved by the court, the court may, if deemed appropriate

under the circumstances, order ashared responsibility crosscredit. Thecrosscredit shall becalculated
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by multiplying the combined child support obligation using both parents monthly net incomesby 1.5
to arrive at a shared custody child support obligation. The shared custody child support obligation
shall be apportioned to each parent according to hisor her net income. A child support obligationis
computed for each parent by multiplying that parent's portion of the shared custody child support
obligation by the percentage of time the child spends with the other parent. The respective child
support obligations are offset, with the parent owing more child support paying the difference
between the two amounts. It shall be presumed that the shared responsibility parenting plan is
exercised. If the parenting plan exercised substantially deviatesfromthe parenting planordered, either
party may file a petition for modification without showing any other change in circumstances.

The court shall consider each caseindividually before granting either the basic visitation or shared
responsibility adjustment to insure that the adjustment does not place an undue hardship on the
custodial parent or have a substantial negative effect on the child's standard of living.

Section 3. That § 25-7-6.7 be amended to read as follows:

25-7-6.7. Deductions from monthly gross income shall be allowed as follows:

(1) Income taxes withheld figured on the basis of two dependent exemptions for a single

taxpayer paid monthly rather than actual amount withheld;

(2) Estimated income taxes payable, prorated monthly;

(3) FICA taxeswithheld from wages or salary;

(4) Retirement fund amounts withheld or paid directly to an IRS qualified retirement plan, in

areasonable amount;

(5)  Actual business expenses of an employee, incurred for the benefit of his employer, not

reimbursed,

(6) Payments made on other support and maintenance orders.

Section4. That chapter 25-7 be amended by adding thereto aNEW SECTION to read asfollows:
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If, at any time, unpaid child support arrearages exist, the court may order the support obligor to

pay towards the arrearages such sums as are ordered by the court, in addition to any other remedies

of the support obligee.

Section 5. That § 25-7-6.3 be amended to read as follows:

25-7-6.3. Themonthly net income of each parent shall be determined by the parent'sgrossincome

less allowable deductions, as set forth herein. The monthly gross income of each parent includes

amounts received from the following sources:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

()

(6)

(7)
(8)

Compensation paid to an employee for persona services, whether salary, wages,
commissions, bonus, or otherwise designated,;

Self-employment income including gain, profit, or loss from a business, farm, or
profession;

Periodic payments from pensions or retirement programs, including social security or
veteran's benefits, disability payments or insurance contracts;

Interest, dividends, rentals, royalties, or other gain derived from investment of capital
assets;

Gain or loss from the sale, trade, or conversion of capital assets,

Unemployment insurance benefits; and

Worker's compensation benefits;

Benefitsin lieu of compensation including military pay alowances.

If the income of the parentsis derived from seasonal employment, or received in payments other

than regular, recurring payments, such income shall be annualized to determine a monthly average

income.

Section 6. That § 25-5-18.1 be amended to read as follows:

25-5-18.1. The parents of any child are under alegal duty to support their child in accordance
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with the provisions of § 25-7-6.1, until the child attains the age of eighteen, or until the child attains
the age of nineteenif the child is a full-time student in a secondary school. If it is determined by the
court that the child support obligation survives the death of the parent, the amount due may be
modified, revoked, or commuted to a lump sum payment by the court, taking into consideration all
factors deemed relevant, including the financial resources of the child and the other parent and the
needs of the decedent's family.

Section 7. That § 25-7-6.10 be amended to read as follows:

25-7-6.10. Deviation from the schedulein 8 25-7-6.2 shall be considered if raised by either party

and made only upon the entry of specific findings based upon any of the following factors:

(1) The income of a subsequent spouse or contribution of a third party to the income or
expenses of that parent but only if the application of the schedule works a financial
hardship on either parent;

(2)  Any financial condition of either parent which would make application of the schedule
inequitable;

(3) Thefederal income tax consequences arising from claiming the child as a dependent;

(4)  Any special needs of the child;

(5) For agreements entered into prior to July 1, 1986, if it is established by clear and
convincing evidence, that debts or property were exchanged for child support and it
appears equitable to continue such arrangement;

(6) The effect of agreements between the parents regarding extra forms of support for the
direct benefit of the child;

(7)  Theobligation of either parent to provide for subsequent natural children or stepchildren.
However, an existing support order may not be modified solely for this reason; or

(8) Thevoluntary act of either parent which reduces that parent's income.
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Section 8. That § 25-7-6.13 be amended to read as follows:
25-7-6.13. All orders for support entered and in effect prior to July 1, 2001, may be modified in
accordancewiththischapter without requiring ashowing of achangein circumstancesfromtheentry

of the order.
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